A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount.  Provisions are disclosed separately from
liabilities and accrued liabilities and require additional disclosure.

Canadian GAAP

 Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions may be disclosed on the statement of financial
position as a single line item.

a) Impairment

IFRS

 If indication(s) of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's
discounted cash flows. If the discounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is
impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying
value.

Canadian GAAP

 If indication of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's
undiscounted cash flows. If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is
impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying
value.

Northern Iron Corp.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

26 | P a g e

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 01 October 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  618,085 - 618,085 Cash

Amounts receivable  23,939 - 23,939 Amounts receivable

Prepaid amounts and other assets  91,461 - 91,461 Prepaid amounts and other assets

  733,485 - 733,485

Non-current Assets

Resource property  1,558,891 - 1,558,891 Resource property
Equipment  45,112 (4,141) 40,971 Equipment
Intangible assets (i) - 4,141 4,141 Intangible assets

  1,604,003 - 1,604,003

  2,337,488 - 2,337,488

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  62,190 - 62,190

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

EQUITY

Share capital  2,673,471 - 2,673,471 Share capital

Contributed surplus – Options  203,000 - 203,000 Contributed surplus – Options

Deficit  (601,173) - (601,173) Deficit

  2,275,298 - 2,275,298

  2,337,488 - 2,337,488

(i) This reclassification arises from a transfer of assets from tangible to intangible in accordance with IAS 1 P54, which dictates that
intangible assets must be presented separately on the Statement of Financail Position. This change reflects computer software
formerly classified as equipment.

Northern Iron Corp.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

27 | P a g e

Reconciliation of Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  324,032 - 324,032 Cash

Receivables  61,143 - 61,143 Receivables

Prepaid expenses and deposits  34,312 - 34,312 Prepaid expenses and deposits

  419,487 - 419,487

Non-current Assets

Resource properties  1,783,489 - 1,783,489 Resource properties

Equipment  41,816 (3,106) 38,710 Equipment

Intangible assets (i) - 3,106 3,106 Intangible assets

  2,244,792 - 2,244,792

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  19,572 - 19,572

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

  19,572 - 19,572

Equity

Share capital  2,724,971 - 2,724,971 Share capital

Contributed surplus  203,000 - 203,000 Contributed surplus

Deficit  (702,751) - (702,751) Deficit

  2,225,220 - 2,225,220

  2,244,792 - 2,244,792
(i) This reclassification arises from a transfer of assets from tangible to intangible in accordance with IAS 1 P54, which dictates that

intangible assets must be presented separately on the Statement of Financail Position. This change reflects computer software
formerly classified as equipment.

Northern Iron Corp.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

28 | P a g e

Reconciliation of Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss and Deficit for the Three

Months Ended 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

Operating loss  101,578 - 101,578
Loss and comprehensive loss for the
period  101,578 - 101,578

Loss per share – Basic and Diluted  (0.01)  (0.01)

Reconciliation of Interim Statement of Cash Flows For the Three Months ended 31

December 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

IFRS Accounts

Operating Activities

Net loss  (101,578) - (101,578)

Items not affecting cash

Amortization  3,296 - 3,296 Amortization

  (98,282) - (98,282)

Changes in non-cash working capital

Receivables  (37,204) - (37,204) Receivables

Prepaid expenses and deposits  57,149 - 57,149 Prepaid expenses and deposits
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  (42,618) - (42,618)

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

  (120,955) - (120,955)

Investing Activities

Investment in resource properties  (224,598) - (224,598) Investment in resource properties

  (224,598) - (224,598)

Financing Activities

Issuance of shares for cash  51,500 - 51,500 Issuance of shares for cash

  51,500 - 51,500

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash  (294,053) - (294,053)

Cash – beginning of year  618,085 - 618,085

Cash – End of Period  324,032 - 324,032

Northern Iron Corp.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 | P a g e

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2011

Canadian GAAP accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  10,781,118 - 10,781,118 Cash

Amounts receivable  191,954 - 191,954 Amounts receivable

Prepaid amounts and other assets  214,476 - 214,476 Prepaid amounts and other assets

  11,187,548 - 11,187,548

Non-current Assets

Resource property  3,203,580 - 3,203,580 Resource property
Equipment  55,328 - 55,328 Equipment

  3,258,908 - 3,258,908

  14,446,456 - 14,446,456

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  560,508 - 560,508

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

EQUITY

Share capital  14,138,090 - 14,138,090 Share capital

Contributed surplus – Options  211,000 - 211,000 Contributed surplus – Options

Contributed surplus – Warrants  715,307 - 715,307 Contributed surplus – Warrants

Deficit  (1,178,449) - (1,178,449) Deficit

  13,885,948 - 13,885,948

  14,446,456 - 14,446,456

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit for the Year Ended 30

September 2011

Canadian GAAP accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

Loss from Continuing Operations  642,651 - 642,651
Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the
Year  577,276 - 577,276

Loss per share – Basic and Diluted  (0.02)  (0.02)

Northern Iron Corp.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 | P a g e

Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 30 September 2011

Canadian GAAP Accounts
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

IFRS Accounts

Operating Activities

Net loss  (577,276) - (577,276) Net loss

Items not involving cash

Future income tax recovery  (65,375) - (65,375) Future income tax recovery

Amortization  15,784 - 15,784 Amortization

  (626,867) - (626,867)

Changes in non-cash working capital

Amounts receivable  (168,015) - (168,015) Amounts receivable

Prepaid amounts and other assets  (123,015) - (123,015) Prepaid amounts and other assets
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  93,464 - 93,464

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

  (197,566) - (197,566)

  (824,433) - (824,433)

Investing Activities

Purchase of equipment  (26,000) - (26,000) Purchase of equipment

Resource property acquisition  (20,000) - (20,000) Resource property acquisition

Resource property expenditures  (1,271,942) - (1,271,942) Resource property expenditures

  (1,317,942) - (1,317,942)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from share and unit
issuances  14,191,690 - 14,191,690

Proceeds from share and unit
issuances

Share and unit issuance costs  (1,886,282) - (1,886,282) Share and unit issuance costs

  12,305,408 - 12,305,408

Net Increase in Cash  10,163,033 - 10,163,033

Cash – beginning of year  618,085 - 618,085

Cash – End of Period  10,781,118 - 10,781,118